
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 27th April, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6th April, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. One Strategic Plan for School Organisation  (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Learning

5. Improving Quality and Performance of Social Workers  (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

6. Commissioned Children's Services  (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Director of Children’s Services

7. Improvement Board  (Pages 25 - 26)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 27 - 30)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Work Programme  (Pages 31 - 38)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 19 April 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 27th April, 2017 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 6 April 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Member:

Councillor K Maton
Councillor P Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):
A Brennan, People Directorate
S Frossell, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
N MacDonald, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Invited: 

Apologies:

M Haidar – Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
S Stafford-Nelson - Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust

Councillor P Male 
Councillor E Ruane
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

71. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor M Lapsa declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter referred 
to in minute 75 below headed “Further Education Colleges”.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 

72. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th March, 2017 were approved.

73. Health Visiting and Early Help 

Further to minute 28/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

the Health Visiting Service, commissioned by Coventry City Council’s Public 
Health Department, including the proposed contribution of the Health Visiting 
service to the Family Hub model, recent work to increase health leadership for 
CAF’s (Common Assessment Framework) and the proposals regarding a new 
integrated Family Health and Lifestyle Service.  The Board welcomed two Health 
Visitors to the meeting who had been invited to discuss their experiences.

The briefing note detailed collaborative work, CAF’s, caseload and proposed 
development of the service.  The presentation was an illustration of health visitors 
experience using case studies. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:
 Reasons for the reduction in the number of CAF’s held by Health Visitors
 Communicating information about changes to the services delivered in the 

new family hubs
 Whether there was enough health visitors to meet the demand
 Caseloads held by health visitors
 Costs 
 School readiness and partnership with school nurses
 Technology
 Health promotion 

The Scrutiny Board were supportive of the services provided by health visitors 
regardless of whether a CAF was held by a family or not.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board

1) Note the information provided in the report, particularly the details 
regarding the contribution of the Health Visiting service to the Family 
Hub model,

2) Note the action plan developed to increase the number of health led 
CAF’s

3) Support the proposed development of an integrated Family Health and 
Lifestyle service.

4) Request that as part of the recommissioning process the health and 
CAF IT systems be better aligned as a matter of urgency

5) Request information about the cost of support provided by health 
visitors be shared to demonstrate the cost of issues caused by 
domestic violence

6) Request that further consideration be given in conjunction with Health 
Scrutiny Board regarding Health promotion and use of apps  

7) Further consideration be given in conjunction with Health Scrutiny 
Board regarding Health promotion and use of apps

74. Quality Assurance and Audit Framework 

Further to minute 67/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) regarding progress on Quality Assurance and the Audit 

Page 4



– 3 –

Framework.  Appended to the report was the quality assurance and continuous 
improvement framework and the audit schedule 2017.

The briefing note recognised that the outcome of audits had led to action plans 
that would improve the quality of practice.  The briefing also noted headline data 
from the audits and performance indicators.  Strengths and areas for development 
were identified in the briefing.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People and officers on the following:

 Concerns about the reference to the early stages of development in the 
improvements

 The 16 areas for development 
 Signs of safety training
 Early help with family group conferencing

RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be considered by 
the Board next municipal year.

75. Further Education Colleges 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which provided information on the current position of Coventry’s Further Education 
Colleges following the area review of post 16 provision.

The report noted that in advance of the area review in which merger was formally 
recommended, both Henley College and City College had already begun to 
develop their thinking about uniting th
[...]
ed and a review of the 
College has been undertaken by the FE Commissioner’s office. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member or Education and Skills and 
the officer on aspects of the report including 

 Support from the Scrutiny Board
 Local Enterprise Partnership
 How the consultation had been shared with current and prospective pupils

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills noted that the Skills Summit would 
take place in April and agreed to discuss this with the Scrutiny Board at their 
additional meeting.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board were supportive of the merger and 
requested further information about how the consultation had been shared 
with pupils.

76. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

77. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

78. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)           Date: 27th April 2017

Subject: One Strategic Plan for School Organisation 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This note sets out some of the key points that the presentation to Education and Children’s 

Services Scrutiny Board (2) will cover on 27th April 2017. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) is recommended to:

1) Note and consider the key points made in the presentation

2) Make any recommendations or comments contributing to the development of One 
Strategic Plan for School Organisation.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Local authorities continue to have statutory responsibilities for school place planning, 

securing sufficient supply of schools and school admissions. School organisation issues 
rarely affect schools in isolation; therefore strong local authority/ school partnerships are 
important to understanding the impact of school organisation decisions. 

3.2 Coventry is a growing city and projection show a significant increase in the demand for school 
places from 2019/20 onwards. The focus has been to work in close collaboration and 
partnership with schools for an approach to address this predicable growth. 

3.3 The work with schools to build and develop the Coventry Family of Schools and Partnership 
approach has been a strong foundation for this work (see Appendices 1 and 2).  This 
partnership approach has been irrespective of the status of schools (e.g. Maintained, 
Academy, Free, University Technical College) and has led to the development of a set of 
principles leading to a Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 3). This will be a basis for 
the development of options for the provision of new places moving forward. The presentation 
will set out the approach to this. 

3.4 In addition, the presentation will give an update on the government’s approach Grammar 
Schools and the Coventry position regarding this.

4 List of Appendices

Appendix 1 – Primary Partnership School Improvement
Appendix 2 – Secondary Partnership School Improvement
Appendix 3 – Memorandum of Understanding

Kirston Nelson, Director – Education, Adult Education and Libraries
Telephone: 024 7683 3621
E-mail: Kirston.Nelson@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Kirston.Nelson@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

7 
 

 

P
age 9



 

8 
 

 

P
age 10



Secondary Partnership School Improvement – structure and organisation

 

A 
Barrs Hill 
Blue Coat 
Foxford 

Grace Academy 
President Kennedy 

(Peter Thomas) 
Westwood 

B 
Bishop Ullathorne 
Caludon Castle 
(Michele Marr) 

Cardinal Newman 
Cardinal Wiseman 
Whitley Academy 
WMG Academy 

Secondary School 

Improvement Board 

C 
Finham Park 
(Mark Bailie) 

Finham Park 2 
Lyng Hall 

Seva 
Tile Hill Wood 

Woodlands 

D 
Coundon Court 

Eden 
Ernesford Grange 
Sidney String
[...]
 Considers the impact of the national 
agenda on local provision 

 Shares best practice across 
collaboratives 

 Consults and agrees on partnership 
policy development in all aspects of 
the service  

 Receives information about a range of 
services/providers (marketplace) 

 Meeting format:  
o updates – national & local 
o marketplace (coffee break) 
o collaborative working on 

topic/issue/theme 

Curriculum 

SEND and 

Inclusion 

Safeguarding 

Finance 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank




Appendix 3

Partnership commitment between the City Council and Coventry Secondary Schools to support the 
development of a strategic plan for the delivery of additional school places 2018/19 to 2022/23.

Between: Coventry City Council and …………………………………………(insert name of School/Academy) 

This partnership commitment signifies a statement of intent to collaborate and work in partnership 
to ensure the best possible outcomes for children and young people in Coventry and to enable the 
City Council to meet its statutory obligations under Section 14 of the 1996 Education Act to provide 
sufficient school places. The Council has identified a need to create a minimum of 14 additional 
forms of entry by 2022-23 (2,100 Year 7 to 11 places).

1. The council and all Coventry schools have a shared interest in ensuring all pupils have access to 
good quality local provision. 

2. School organisation issues rarely affect schools in isolation; therefore strong LA/ school 
partnerships are important to understanding the impact of school organisation decisions.

3. A partnership approach is therefore required to create the strategic plan based on a set of 
agreed partnership principles:

 collective moral purpose & accountability;
 openness & transparency;
 expansion & investment of existing schools where possible and relevant – against  

agreed criteria;
 working with current partners; and
 Never knowingly undermining another school.

These principles will underpin t
[...]
via the admissions 
process provide evidence that change is required. In considering places at voluntary 
aided schools the LA has a strong relationship with the appropriate Diocesan and 
Church Authorities, and we regard this partnership working as implicit to good 
planning;

 SEN/ Inclusion. Wherever possible any school changes should seek to promote 
greater inclusion for those pupils having SEN and/or disabilities, by providing 
specialist provision within /linked to mainstream schools or academies. The benefits 
of this approach are that it; maximises the opportunity for children and young 
people to be included within their local community, minimises journey times to and 
from school and makes the optimal use of the revenue funding available to support 
such individuals or groups.

 Governing Body/ Trustees support. Proposals will normally require careful 
negotiation with schools and their governors to align aspirations for development. 
Where proposals are subject to statutory notice processes we will ensure that all 
prescribed consultees have the opportunity to have their say before any decisions 
are taken by the LA.

5. It is therefore intended to develop through this agreement, a spirit of co-operation between the 
Council, governing bodies and school leadership teams that will help all parties to achieve a fair 
and open way forward to meet the education needs of local families and their children.

Signed: ………………………………. …………………. on behalf of Coventry City Council 

Date: …………………. 

Signed: …………………………….. …………………on behalf of ……………….School/Academy 

Date……………….… 

Page 14



 Briefing note 

To:           Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board              Date: 27 April 2017 

                                                                                             
Subject:  Improving the Quality and Performance of Social Workers

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 This note outlines the support, high expectation and challenge to Front Line Social Workers 

who provide direct intervention and services to children, young people, their families and 
carers. Coventry’s Children’s Services Social Workers provide early help and protection for 
children who are in need, or Children Looked After, Children placed for adoption and Young 
People who are preparing to leave care. Social Workers within the fostering service provide 
direct assessment and family placement services to foster carers.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board: 

1) Consider the information presented and note the progress made to date.

2) Identify any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3) Receive a further progress report in October 2017

3 Background/Information
3.1 Recruitment Strategy

Over the last 12 months the relentless focus on Social Work recruitment activity through 
direct advertising campaigns such as “We are with You “and related Social Media activity 
has led to substantial permanent appointments. 

3.2 Coventry is now viewed as a forward thinking and progressive employer for Children and 
Families Social Workers in the West Midlands Region. This is evidenced in the recent 
national Compass recruitment jobs fair, where Coventry was successful in shortlisting 60 
practitioners who have expressed an interest in applying for current vacancies. 

3.3 Central to the recruitment strategy has been the need to ensure that our selection and 
interview process has been strengthened to ensure that Coventry attracts talented and 
competent social workers. 

3.4 HR services undertook a review of the impact of the recruitment process in 2016, at the 
request of the Director for Childrens Services. The review concluded that a move to an 
assessment centre model would provide a more systematic approach to selection through 
the use of different assessment approaches, rather than just solely relying on an interview. 
Plans are in place for the launch of an assessment centr
[...]
amilies’ social workers. 
It is anticipated that all social workers in statutory settings will need to be approved by 2020.

3.10 Coventry is well placed to meet the requirements of this programme, briefings have been 
held for social workers and their managers. The DfE are due to publish their final 
recommendations on this scheme in June 2017. 

3.11 Performance of Social Workers
The Director of Children’s Services and the Senior Leadership team have revised the 
quality assurance and audit framework. This will be implemented in April 2017.  

3.12 This framework will promote continuous improvement in the quality and consistency of 
Social Work practice and drive a more outcome-focussed approach for children and young 
people. An essential element of the revised framework is ensuring that the learning from 
audit and quality assurance activity is shared with social workers and their managers to 
promote learning, reflection and practice improvement. 

3.13 Supervision
The revised Supervision Framework will continue to promote professional learning, support 
and management oversight, and decision making with children and young people and their 
families. Frequency of Supervision is monitored through the Performance Dashboard and 
is reported on a monthly basis.

Page 16



3

3.14 Performance Management Review and Appraisal
Children’s Services Leadership team will ensure that all Social Workers and Practitioners 
have the opportunity to receive a performance management review, this appraisal will 
promote the council’s core and additional behaviour framework. Where poor performance 
is identified a clear action plan will be implemented which will address the issues. 

4 Management of Poor Performance 
4.1 The Capability Procedure is central to ensuring that poor performance is identified early and 

that appropriate support and supervision is offered by managers to ensure staff have the 
opportunity to address the issues that have been raised. 

4.2 Over the last 12 months, HR records indicate there were 4 cases in Children’s Services of 
the formal capability procedure being used, 2 of the cases were resolved through an 
improvement in performance, and the remaining cases were resolved through dismissal 
and resignation. 

Authors:  
Lee Pardy-McLaughlin, Principal Social Worker 

         John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services
               
 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 7683 3402

    Lee.pardy-mclaughlin@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 7678 7375

Page 17

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Lee.pardy-mclaughlin@coventry.gov.uk


4
Page 18



 Briefing note 

To:      The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                     
Date: 27 April 2017

Subject:  Commissioned Services for Children and Young People

1 Purpose
1.1 This paper provides an overview of why Children’s Services commissions services 

from external providers, how it commissions and procures these services, and the 
steps it undertakes to ensure that commissioned services deliver good quality, cost 
effective provision for children, young people and their families. 

2 Recommendation
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) is recommended to:

1) Note the content of the report and,
2) Forward any recommendations to the relevant cabinet member.

3 Overview of Commissioned Services
3.1 Children’s Services has a number of contracts in place with individual external 

providers, ranging from just under £10,000 (for provision of monthly Regulation 44 
visits1 to The Grange and Gravel Hill), up to £2,000,000 per annum (for provision of 
children’s residential homes under a block contract).   

3.2 The highest annual contract values are in respect of children’s placements, which 
cover fostering, residential and supported accommodation placements for looked 
after children and care leavers.    All Council contracts over £5,000 are listed on a 
contracts register, which is published quarterly on the Council’s website.

3.3 Children’s Services commissions services from third parties for a number of different 
reasons. This can be due to a lack of in-house capacity or expertise, because 
services delivered by external providers are more cost effective, because having a 
mixed economy enables the Council to manage risk and demand more effectively, or 
because services are more appropriately delivered by third parties.  

3.4 Although the Council has a strategy in place to recruit in-house foster carer, fostering 
placements are sourced from Independent Fostering Agencies because the Council 
currently does not have enough in-house foster carers to meet demand.  The 
Children’s Advocacy and Independent Visitors Service is delivered by an external 
provider because this offers reassurance that advocates can challenge the Council 

1 Regulation 44 of The Children’s Homes (England) Act 2015 requires that all homes are visited by an 
independent visitor each month and a report submitted to Ofsted and placing local authorities on the 
safety and well-being of the children in the home.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



on children’s behalf without fear or favour.  Residential placements are currently 
delivered via a mixed economy of in-house and external provision, as this helps 
mitigate the risks to the Council of managing high profile, complex and costly 
residential services.  

4 Commissioning and Procurement Processes 
4.1 The entire commissioning process from start to finish is described as a ‘commissioning 

cycle’ (although in reality it is more of a continuous process). This involves analysing 
and mapping needs, planning service provision, building capacity and developing the 
market, procuring goods and services, and monitoring contracts. 

4.2 A commissioning process does not necessarily result in a service being outsourced.  If 
a decision is made that the Council should ‘buy’ rather than ‘make’ the servi
[...]
quested to be kept up to date on numbers of 
UASC in the city and services to support them. Cabinet 
Member report for the meeting on the 3rd November.

Sonia Watson

Youth Offending Service An update on progress of the Youth Offending Service 
including the recent inspection report and subsequent action 
plan

Georgina Kell
Cllr Ruane

Prevent in schools To look in more detail how the Prevent agenda is being 
delivered in schools

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

8th 
December 
16

Improvement Board Report 
– 2 November 16 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Travel Assistance Policy 
Change – Public 
Consultation

To consider the consultation document for changes to the 
policy on travel assistance

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton
Jeanette Essex/Adrian Coles

Improving and 
Redesigning City Council 
Children’s Residential Care 
Provision

Members of the Board will be able to comment on the 
proposed options as part of the consultation process.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

12th January 
17

LSCB Annual report The annual report of the local safeguarding children’s board Elizabeth Edwards
Cllr Ruane

Monitoring of SCR 
recommendations from 

The Board wanted to know how the outcomes of 
recommendations from SCR’s are monitored and whether 
implemented recommendations have been effective in 

Elizabeth Edwards
Cllr Ruane

P
age 34



5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

15/16 protecting children
Improvement Board Report 
– 14 December 16 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice. To 
include the next steps arising from the Ofsted monitoring visit.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

9th February 
17

Improvement Board Report 
– 25 January 17 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Education Performance 
Report

An
[...]
elson
Cllr Maton

Serious Case reviews The Board will consider recommendations from serious case 
reviews when they are published. To also include Wisteria 
Lodge investigation.

Cat Parker/Hardeep Walker
Cllr Ruane/Janet Mokades

Improvement Board Report 
(if timely) 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice, to 
include follow up from the DfE visit

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Young Carers – first 
meeting

Referred from the Corporate Parenting Board, to look at 
support offered to children and young people who are carers, 
especially those that are children in need, child protection or 
who come into care because of the health of their parents.

Suzanne Lawlor – Carers 
Strategy
Cllr Ruane
Cllr Abbott

SCR – Child F (if available) The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

Cllr Ruane
David Peplow

Seva School Following an “inadequate” Ofsted report, Members requested a 
progress report on any areas of improvement required by 
Ofsted and the DfE

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 One Strategic Plan for School Organisation
	Appendix 1 Primary Partnership
	Appendix 2 Secondary Partnership
	Appendix 3 MOU

	5 Improving Quality and Performance of Social Workers
	6 Commissioned Children's Services
	7 Improvement Board
	8 Outstanding Issues
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 27 April 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate):
J Applegarth, People Directorate
S Giles, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
P Kay, People Directorate
N MacDonald, People Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Gannon 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

79. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

80. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th April, 2017 were approved.

81. One Strategic Plan for School Organisation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Director of 
Education, Libraries and Adult Learning which provided an update on school 
organisation in Coventry.

The briefing note indicated that local authorities continued to have statutory 
responsibilities for school place planning, securing a sufficient supply of schools 
and school admissions. School organisation issues rarely affected schools in 



– 2 –

isolation; therefore strong local authority and school partnerships were important 
to understanding the impact of school organisation decisions. 

The briefing note recognised that as Coventry was a growing city and projections 
predicted a significant increase in the demand for school places from 2019/20 
onwards, the focus had been to work in close collaboration and partnership with 
schools for an approach to address this predicable growth. 

The work with schools to build and develop a Coventry Family of Schools and 
Partnership approach had been a strong foundation for this work.  Appended to 
the briefing was the Primary and Secondary Partnership School Improvement 
structure and organisation.  This partnership approach was irrespective of the 
status of schools (e.g. Maintained, Academy, Free, and University Technical 
College) and had led to the development of a set of principles leading to a 
Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 3).  This would be a basis for the 
development of options for the provision of new places moving forward. 

The presentation provided information about:
 the education service vision, values and principles
 the strategic plan for school organisation 
 partnership working 
 criteria for additional places
 growth summary and planning
 Grammar schools

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers present on the 
following:

 Grammar schools
 Alternative provision / working differently
 Student number projections
 Special needs provision
 Home schooling
 Planning new developments
 Collaboration between schools
 Home schooling
 Local authority support following Ofsted assessment

Officers reassured members that school placements were reviewed every six 
months.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the update and requested the 
following items be added to the work programme for the next municipal 
year:

 Home schooling
 Local authority support following Ofsted action plan/progress report

82. Improving Quality and Performance of Social Workers 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Children’s 
Services regarding improving the Quality and Performance of Social Workers.



– 3 –

The report outlined the support, high expectations and challenge to Front Line 
Social Workers who provided direct intervention and services to children, young 
people, their families and carers.  Coventry’s Children’s Services Social Workers 
provided early help and protection for children who were in need, Children Looked 
After, children placed for adoption and young people who were preparing to leave 
care.  Social workers within the fostering service provided direct assessment and 
family placement services to foster carers.

The report detailed the following:
 recruitment strategy 
 social work pathway
 social work academy
 social work teaching partnership 
 social work accreditation
 performance of social workers
 supervision
 performance management review and appraisal
 management of poor performance

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:
 recent recruitment and retention of staff
 accreditation
 pathway progression
 appraisals and supervision
 training 
 quality of performance

RESOLVED that 
1) the Scrutiny Board noted progress and request further information 

about whether the 61 recently appointed Social Workers had been 
retained and how many had met their accreditation 

2) a further report be considered in October, 2017

83. Commissioned Children's Services 

The Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an overview of Commissioned Services for Children and Young 
People.

The briefing note explained why services were commissioned from external 
providers, how services were commissioned, how services were procured, 
monitoring the quality of service and cost effectiveness of provision.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:
 Monitoring visits
 Contract Monitoring and Quality Assurance of Supported Accommodation
 Working with providers
 Regulation 44 of the Children’s Homes (England) Act 2015 requirement to 

visit homes
 Duration of contracts



– 4 –

84. Improvement Board 

Further to Minute 59/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 19th April, 2017 based on data from 
February, 2016.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 7th June, 2017.

The Ofsted re-inspection of Children’s Services commenced on 7th -30th March, 
2017.  The focus of the inspection was on practice, evidence and impact and did 
not include a review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board this time. The 
scope included:

• Children and young people who are receiving or who need early help
• Children and young people who are referred to the local authority and are 

assessed (or not)
• Children and young people who become the subject of a child protection 

plan or have been the subject of a plan and need continuing support
• Children who receiving support through a child in need plan
• Children looked after (with a plan for adoption, to return home, special 

guardianship or residence order, living with a foster family) and children 
accommodated

• Care Leavers
 
The purpose of the inspection was to:

• Evaluate the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers

• Ascertain the extent to which the help, care and protection given to children 
and young people does protect them

• Whether services support families and improves the quality of lives and 
futures of children and young people

• Assess the quality of work to support children looked after and care leavers 
to meet their potential

• Examine the quality and impact of supervision and management oversight 

The inspection lasted 4 weeks, overall feedback was provided by Inspectors on 
30th March, 2017 to senior managers and elected members.  The final report 
would be reported to a future Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.

The report also contained the summary of short term priorities for improvement 
progress, and updates on the following:

• early help and partnership working 
• quality and effectiveness of practice 
• quality assurance and audit
• leadership and governance
• services for Looked After Children, care leavers and permanency

Appended to the report were a one-page summary of the Improvement Plan and a 
performance overview.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on leadership 
and governance and the publication of the Ofsted report.



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the progress and requested the 
Ofsted Action Plan be considered at a future meeting

85. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

86. Work Programme 

The Board noted the work programme.

87. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)


